NOTICE.....The BZA and Land Use meetings will temporarily be held at
1551 East Napoleon Street.

AGENDA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT AND LAND USE REGULAR MEETING

MONDAY, APRIL 17, 2023, AT 5:30 P.M.

THERE WILL BE A REGULAR MEETING OF THE SULPHUR BOARD OF
ZONING ADJUSTMENT AND LAND USE COMMISSION, MONDAY, APRIL 17,
2023, AT 5:30 P.M. IN THE CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS LOCATED AT 1551
EAST NAPOLEON STREET, SULPHUR, LOUISIANA TO ADOPT THE
FOLLOWING:

CALL TO ORDER

INVOCATION

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (S)
APPROVAL OF AGENDA

BZA

1. Resolution granting a variance to GVCS Investments — LA, LLC, 207 South
Cities Service Hwy:., to allow sign for Whataburger to be 50-feet tall rather
than the required 35-feet.

2. Resolution granting a variance to Michael Shane Fontenot, 31 Center Avenue,
to allow for a proposed subdivision of 2 lots with 1 lot having 46.97 feet road
frontage instead of the required 50 feet (the 2" lot has 51.09 feet road
frontage).

3. Resolution granting a variance to Kayla Gaspard, 401 Hildebrandt Street, to
allow for a mobile home to located on a 5,400 sq. ft. lot rather than the
required 6,000 sq. ft.

4. Resolution granting a variance to Sheila Barbier, 319 North Irwin Street, to
allow for living in an RV while taking care of her elderly mother.

5. Resolution to continue variance extension to Danny Lewing, 510 Truman, to
continue to live in RV temporarily due to a fire destroying his mobile home
(6-month status check).



6. Resolution granting a variance extension to Gary Viator, 2003 Augusta Street,
to allow for his son and daughter in law to temporarily live in an RV due to a
hardship.

LAND USE

1. Resolution granting a rezone to Chad Richard, 2209 Carr Lane, from Residential to
Mixed Residential to allow for the replacement of mobile home destroyed by
Hurricane Laura with a 2023 mobile home.

2. Extension for temporary housing in recreational vehicles due to damage caused by
Hurricane Laura for the following addresses:

(Living in RV after 2 vears)

a. To extend temporary housing in a recreational vehicle located at 945 Beulah
Street, in accordance with Ordinance No. 1693, M-C Series.

b. To extend temporary housing in a recreational vehicle located at 9 Poinsetta
Road, in accordance with Ordinance No. 1693, M-C Series.

c. To extend temporary housing in a recreational vehicle located at 906 Taylor
Street, in accordance with Ordinance No. 1693, M-C Series.

ADJOURNMENT
****(Anyone addressing Council will be limited to speak for 3 minutes only)

If you are not satisfied with the outcome of the Land Use Commissions decision, the City
Council will meet on all these issues at their next City Council meeting. If you are still not
satisfied with their decision you can appeal it.

***The next regular Board of Zoning Adjustment and Land Use meeting will be held on Monday,
May 15, 2023, at 5:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers located at 1551 East Napoleon Street,
Sulphur, La.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to attend
this meeting, please contact Arlene Blanchard at 527-4500, describing the assistance that is
necessary.



RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION GRANTING A VARIANCE TO GVCS INVESTMENTS-LA, LLC,
207 SOUTH CITIES SERVICE HWY., TO ALLOW SIGN FOR WHATABURGER
TO BE 50 FEET TALL RATHER THAN THE REQUIRED 35 FEET.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Article 1V, Part 2, Section 9 (3) (b) of the Land Use
Ordinance of the City of Sulphur, Louisiana, the maximum height of a free-standing sign shall be
35 feet except within interstate roadway corridors.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Zoning Adjustment of the City of Sulphur,
Louisiana, that they do hereby grant a variance to GVCS Investments-LA, LLC, 207 South
Cities Service Hwy., for the following described property:

DESCRIPTION OF A 1.354+ ACRE (58,992+ SQ. FT.) TRACT, LOCATED IN
THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 9
WEST, SOUTHWESTERN DISTRICT, CITY OF SULPHUR, CALCASIEU
PARISH, LOUISIANA

This variance is granted by the City of Sulphur and may be withdrawn by the City of
Sulphur should said variance interfere with the rights and privileges owned by the City of
Sulphur pursuant to a pre-existing right of way, servitude or easement. If withdrawn, any
improvements constructed thereon shall be removed at the expenses of owner thereof.

Grantee hereby agrees and contracts to hold Grantor harmless from any damages created
and/or caused by the granting of this variance, including, but not limited to, litigation defense,
litigation costs, violation of subdivision restrictive covenants, building code violations or any
other damages, property and/or monetary or otherwise, relating thereto.

Upon approval of this variance the owner of this variance shall be responsible for the
recordation thereof, with the Clerk of Court, Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana, and shall provide the
City of Sulphur a receipt evidencing recordation within 10 days of the effective date of this
variance.

No work shall commence until all applicable permits are obtained. In the event
work is commenced prior to obtaining all applicable permits, this variance shall be
withdrawn and considered null and void.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Zoning Adjustment of the City of
Sulphur, Louisiana, that they do hereby grant a variance to GVCS Investments-LA, LLC, 207
South Cities Service Hwy.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by

the Board of Zoning Adjustment

of the City of Sulphur, Louisiana,

on this day of , 2023.

VERONICA ALLISON, Chairman

ATTEST:

ARLENE BLANCHARD, Secretary



; CITY OF SULPHUR
= s%mf,%‘wm APPLICATION FOR

Fe T DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL - VARIANCE

$50.00 Fee (Non-Refundable) S
(Exact cash or check only)

Date Received

IT IS APPLICANT’S RESPONSIBILITY TO KEEP SIGN POSTED ON PROPERTY. IF SIGN
ISN'T PLACED ON PROPERTY 10 DAYS PRIOR TO MEETING DATE PLEASE NOTIFY CITY.
IF SIGN IS REMOVED IT COULD DELAY ACTION ANOTHER MONTH. ONCE VARIANCE IS

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED, APPLICANT MUST REMOVE SIGN FROM PROPERTY
Print Name Jason Monday Date 3/28/2023

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

Name of Property Owner G Vves Lﬁ\ﬂ5+Wf\+> - LA L LG,

(Owner must provide proof of tmnerxlup such axproperty tax rec ord or recorded deed)

Mailing Address: AL AJ. Tt mbes\oddciy Lifrd  susTX Email C }uhf\ sonl uULD wm
Physical Address: 1Y A i H\\,‘)&fla'\a Or. City Lud’\L; ) Stae X -
Phone Number (H) q }‘u - (7—5_; - 34 ?:\ (W) _7 d-LRA- UL),‘,L’) (C) (iysb o N 5 9 &7 U

PROPERTY INFORMATION ) .
Location Address: '201 C) L’ +’{‘3 t)(,r\[‘& \L‘V‘)‘l Su\-g\/\'\&r ' LA 7OL7L3

Present Zoned Classification COP‘\ MuS &—i‘-‘ %,

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FROAf ABSTRACTOR TAX RE onmpm TNEATLY O
23 rm{—\uf} OQ \s 254T ? %

1_‘11 \P : \Lwdz:‘a) AN '“r{ NS
Q 5 8 '\'s 3 \2,4——‘“'\%_.
Y\_ndw fz A WY ,&uﬁ_\i‘\\\s&:bn Qﬂ»’mc Cady o8 Su\Deyl (R1E¥ ey Ty M LA

DO YOU CURRENTLY HAVE ANY PENDING VIOLATION WITH \N\ ORDINANCE OF THHE ( Iy ()I" SULPHUR YES @

YOU.OR A REPRESFNTATIVE.MUST ATTEND THE SCHEDULED MEETING INILI \I._g’_}/_

. VARIANCE REQUEST |\FOR“A TION
Purpose of Variance Request, S S B \/-ﬁ. b "L\, VD AG&GJ thoW “'" b(/

How did you find out you needed a variance? ?\2,\] . g..o?,b Hégg\l\&ﬂ ‘ng,ﬁ*(.l C:‘ ;JA /)

| do hereby understand that no petition for a change in the classification of property shall be filed unless such petition is duly signed and acknowledged by the
owners of authorized agents of not less than fifty {50) percent of the area of land for which a change of classification Is requested; provided however, that where
any lot located in the aforesaid area is owned in division, all co-owners must sign the petition for that lot to be included in the fifty (50} percent area provision, as
stated in the City of Sulphur Land Use Ordinance, Number 541, M-C Senes.

Further, | do certify that the property for which the above request is being made does not hold any restrictions or covenants that would be i conflict with said

request
Furthermore, |, the applicant agr;&’o ispose of the sigp(s) piaced on my property after the hearing. ) }
Applicant Signature | % - Date J 2 4 2035 -
7
Yy No N/A
1. Is site located within the City Limits? ) . I

2. Will the proposed use be a nuisance to the surrounding area because

of odors, vibrations, unsightly areas or other unwarranted ¢lements? v
3 Is the capacity of the road and off-street parking facilities adequate

for use by the proposed development? \/ . e
4, Will the location be served by a fire protection? : .
5. Can the proposed development be expected to adversely affect the

character/aesthetics of the area invoived”? /__ — )
6. Is property within a designated flood hazard area? iy ;___

Flood zone classification bfe ft.




MEMORANDUM

To: Board of Zoning and d Use Commission
From: Austin Abrahams
Public Works Director, Land Use Administrator

ceC: Arlene Blanchard, Mayor Mike Danahay
Date: 4/10/2023
RE: 1. Variance for 207 South Cities Service Hwy., to allow for taller sign

Summary of Recommendation:

A recommendation supporting this variance cannot be given.

Application:

Resolution granting a variance to GVCS Investments — LA, LLC, 207 South
Cities Service Hwy., to allow sign for Whataburger to be 50-feet tall rather
than the required 35-feet.

Situation:

Per the City's Land Use Ordinance, Article IV, Part 2, Section 9.3.b, Freestanding signs shall
not exceed a height of thirty-five (35) feet, except within interstate roadway corridors as
defined in article IV, part 2, section 9 of this appendix; in interstate corridors, the height limit
for all signs may be sixty (60) feet above grade. The interstate corridor extends 1000 feet on
each side of the centerline. This particular location is roughly 3000 feet from centerline.

See attached for sign details




Findings:
Article Ill, Part 2, Section 4(5) of the Land Use Ordinance lists criteria which must be met
prior to granting a variance. The following findings are offered for your consideration:

Condition meet?

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, NO
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

2. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district NO
under the terms of this Ordinance.
3. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of YES
the applicant or any other person who may have or had interest in the
property.
4. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege which is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, structures, or NO
buildings in the same district or similarly situated.
5. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. YES
6. Strict adherence to the regulation for the property would result in a NO

demonstrable hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from mere
inconvenience.

7. The purpose of the variance is not based exclusively upon a desire to serve NO
the convenience or profit of the property owner or other interested party(s).

8. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to YES
adjacent property, or increase substantially the congestion in the public
street, or increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety.

Recommendation:

In accordance with Article I, Part 2, Section 4(5) of the Land Use Ordinance, based on
the above findings, a recommendation cannot be aiven.

The following stipulations are suggested:
1
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RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION GRANTING A VARIANCE TO MICHAEL SHANE FONTENOT,
31 CENTER AVENUE, TO ALLOW FOR A PROPOSED SUBDIVISION OF 2
LOTS WITH 1 LOT HAVING 46.97 FEET ROAD FRONTAGE INSTEAD OF
THE REQUIRED 50 FEET.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Article 1V, Part 3, Section 1 (2) (b) of the Land Use
Ordinance of the City of Sulphur, Louisiana, no front foot dimension of a lot shall be less than
50 feet.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Zoning Adjustment of the City of Sulphur,
Louisiana, that they do hereby grant a variance to Michael Shane Fontenot, 31 Center Avenue, to
allow for a proposed subdivision of 2 lots with 1 lot having 46.97 feet road frontage instead of
the required 50 feet for the following described property:

A SUBDIVISION OF LOT “F” OF BLOCK 20 OF MAPLEWOOD
PARTITION, A SUBDIVISION LOCATED IN SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 9
SOUTH, RANGE 9 WEST, LA. MER., AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN THE
RECORDS OF CALCASIEU PARISH, LA.

DESCRIPTION: TRACT “A”

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT “F” OF BLOCK
20 OF SAID MAPLEWOOD PARTITION: THENCE SOUTH 74°52°25” EAST
134.64 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF CENTER AVENUE AND A POINT IN
A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1270.0 FEET; THENCE
ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT AN ARC DISTANCE OF 46.98 FEET
(CH=S-16°04°59-W, 46.97°); THENCE NORTH 74°52°56” WEST 134.90
FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT “F”’; THENCE NORTH 16°24°34”
EAST, ALONG SAID WEST LINE, 47.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF
COMMENCEMENT.

HEREINE DESCRIBED TRACT CONTAINING 6,338.03 SQUARE FEET,
MORE OR LESS, AND SUBJECT TO ANY RIGHTS OF WAY, SERVITUDES
AND/OR EASEMENTS OF RECORD OR BBY USE.

DESCRIPTION: TRACT “B”

COMMENCING SOUTH 16°24°34” WEST 47.00 FEET FROM THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT “F” OF BLOCK 20 OF SAID
MAPLEWOOD PARTITION; THENCE SOUTH 74°52°56” EAST 134.90 FEET
TO THE WEST LINE OF CENTER AVENUE AND A POINT IN A CURVE
TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1270.00 FEET; THENCE ALONG
SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT AN ARC DISTANCE OF 51.09 (CH=S-
18°17°43”-W, 51.09°) TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT “F”;
THENCE NORTH 71°23°10” WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID
LOT “F”, 133.29 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT “F”;
THENCE NORTH 16°24°34” EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT
“F”,42.89 FEET TO THE POINT OF COMMENCEMENT.

HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT CONTAINING 6,305.58 SQUARE FEET,
MORE OR LESS, AND SUBJECT TO ANY RIGHTS OF WAY, SERVITUDES
AND/OR EASEMENTS OF RECORD OR BBY USE.

This variance is granted by the City of Sulphur and may be withdrawn by the City of
Sulphur should said variance interfere with the rights and privileges owned by the City of
Sulphur pursuant to a pre-existing right of way, servitude or easement. If withdrawn, any
improvements constructed thereon shall be removed at the expenses of owner thereof.

Grantee hereby agrees and contracts to hold Grantor harmless from any damages created
and/or caused by the granting of this variance, including, but not limited to, litigation defense,
litigation costs, violation of subdivision restrictive covenants, building code violations or any
other damages, property and/or monetary or otherwise, relating thereto.

Upon approval of this variance the owner of this variance shall be responsible for the
recordation thereof, with the Clerk of Court, Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana, and shall provide the



City of Sulphur a receipt evidencing recordation within 10 days of the effective date of this
variance.

No work shall commence until all applicable permits are obtained. In the event
work is commenced prior to obtaining all applicable permits, this variance shall be
withdrawn and considered null and void.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Zoning Adjustment of the City of
Sulphur, Louisiana, that they do hereby grant a variance to Michael Shane Fontenot, 31 Center
Avenue, to allow for a proposed subdivision of 2 lots with 1 lot having 46.97 feet road frontage
instead of the required 50 feet.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by

the Board of Zoning Adjustment

of the City of Sulphur, Louisiana,

on this day of , 2023.

VERONICA ALLISON, Chairman

ATTEST:

ARLENE BLANCHARD, Secretary



— CITY OF SULPHUR
HO  SULPHUR APPLICATION FOR

ST DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL - VARIANCE

Date Received 3 / l (4 / 9‘3 $50.00 Fee (Non-Refundable) P J'

(Exact cash or check only)

IT IS APPLICANT’S RESPONSIBILITY TO KEEP SIGN POSTED ON PROPERTY. IF SIGN
ISN'T PLACED ON PROPERTY 10 DAYS PRIOR TO MEETING DATE PLEASE NOTIFY CITY.
IF SIGN IS REMOVED IT COULD DELAY ACTION ANOTHER MONTH. ONCE VARIANCE IS
APPROVED/DISAPPROVED, APPLICANT MUST REMOVE SIGN FROM PROPERTY
Print Name Date

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

Name of Property Owner ﬁ/ZZ'CAﬂI" / \%ﬂm ;0—1774’ no 74

(Owner must provide proof of ownership such as property tax record or recorded deed)

Mailing Address:m&[t[a_mgﬁity: / State: "7 X__Email: 4400 Com

Physical Address:m&m City: _&Mﬂ State: /7 *

Phone Number (H) (W) (C) 3\_?7'£ 7¢’5yé¢
PROPERTY INFORMATION

Location Address: 3 / ﬂ Fn -/ﬂ“ 4”&

Present Zoned Classification: 5 /

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FROM ABSTRACT OR TAX RECORD (PRINT NEATLY OR TYPE)

2, IRTZ
DO YOU CURRENTLY HAVE ANY PENDING VIOLATION WITH ANY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SULPHUR YES
YOU, OR A REPRESENTATIVE, MUST ATTEND THE SCHEDULED MEETING INITIALM

VARIANCE REQUEST INFORMATION

PurposeofVarianceRequeSLTo Q“Ow LB D‘F (’l\ \0“'5 +O k)e, L{blq_] ‘Pefk VOM ‘C’Voggk%

’

deh with o Caroers.

How did you find out you needed a variance? /( g'ﬁ[ ﬂf A ‘&;:QA!{I'

| do hereby understand that no petition for a change in the classification of property shall be filed unless such petition is duly signed and acknowledged by the
owners of authorized agents of not less than fifty (50) percent of the area of land for which a change of classification is requested; provided however, that where
any lot located in the aforesaid area is owned in division, all co-owners must sign the petition for that lot to be included in the fifty (50) percent area provision, as
stated in the City of Sulphur Land Use Ordinance, Number 541, M-C Series.

Further, | do certify that the property for which the above request is being made does not hold any restrictions or covenants that would be in conflict with said

request.
Furthermore, |, the applicant agree his e of thesign(syplacegron my property after the hearing.
Applicant Signaturewm Date: 0.,/?/4,/073
Yes No N/A
1. Is site located within the City Limits? o
2. Will the proposed use be a nuisance to the surrounding area because
of odors, vibrations, unsightly areas or other unwarranted elements? sl
3. Is the capacity of the road and off-street parking facilities adequate
for use by the proposed development? /
4. Will the location be served by a fire protection? —
5. Can the proposed development be expected to adversely affect the
character/aesthetics of the area involved? v
6. Is property within a designated flood hazard area? s

Flood zone classification bfe ft.




MEMORANDUM

To: Board of Zoning an nd Use Commission
From: Austin Abrahams

Public Works Directer, Land Use Administrator

ceC: Arlene Blanchard, Mayor Mike Danahay
Date: 4/10/2023
RE: 2. Variance, 31 Center Avenue, road frontage requirement

Summary of Recommendation:

A recommendation supporting the variance cannot be given.

Application:

Resolution granting a variance to Michael Shane Fontenot, 31 Center Avenue, to allow for a
proposed subdivision of 2 lots with 1 lot having 46.97 feet road frontage instead of the
required 50 feet (the 2nd lot has 51.09 feet road frontage).

Situation:

Subject lot is zoned Residential. The resulting lots from the proposed subdivision would satisfy
the 6000 sq.ft. size requirement.




Findings:

Article Ill, Part 2, Section 4(5) of the Land Use Ordinance lists criteria which must be met
prior to granting a variance. The following findings are offered for your consideration:

Condition meet?

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, YES
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

2. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district YES
under the terms of this Ordinance.
3. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of YES
the applicant or any other person who may have or had interest in the
property.
4. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege which is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, structures, or YES
buildings in the same district or similarly situated.
5. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. YES
6. Strict adherence to the regulation for the property would result in a YES

demonstrable hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from mere
inconvenience.

7. The purpose of the variance is not based exclusively upon a desire to serve NO
the convenience or profit of the property owner or other interested party(s).

8. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to YES
adjacent property, or increase substantially the congestion in the public
street, or increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety.

Recommendation:

In accordance with Article Ill, Part 2, Section 4(5) of the Land Use Ordinance, based on
the above findings, a recommendation cannot be aiven.

The following stipulations are suggested:
1
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RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION GRANTING A VARIANCE TO KAYLA GASPARD, 401
HILDEBRANDT STREET, TO ALLOW FOR A MOBILE HOME TO BE
LOCATED ON A 5,400 SQ. FT. LOT RATHER THAN THE REQUIRED 6,000
SQ. FT.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Article 1V, Part 3, Section 2 (3) (b) of the Land Use
Ordinance of the City of Sulphur, Louisiana, the total area of a lot shall not be less than six
thousand (6,000) square feet.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Zoning Adjustment of the City of Sulphur,
Louisiana, that they do hereby grant a variance to Kayla Gaspard, 401 Hildebrandt Street, to
allow for a mobile home to be located on a 5,400 sq. ft. lot rather than the required 6,000 sq. ft.
for the following described property:

S¥% LOTS 9, 10 BLK 12 DOIRON ADDITION

This variance is granted by the City of Sulphur and may be withdrawn by the City of
Sulphur should said variance interfere with the rights and privileges owned by the City of
Sulphur pursuant to a pre-existing right of way, servitude or easement. If withdrawn, any
improvements constructed thereon shall be removed at the expenses of owner thereof.

Grantee hereby agrees and contracts to hold Grantor harmless from any damages created
and/or caused by the granting of this variance, including, but not limited to, litigation defense,
litigation costs, violation of subdivision restrictive covenants, building code violations or any
other damages, property and/or monetary or otherwise, relating thereto.

Upon approval of this variance the owner of this variance shall be responsible for the
recordation thereof, with the Clerk of Court, Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana, and shall provide the
City of Sulphur a receipt evidencing recordation within 10 days of the effective date of this
variance.

No work shall commence until all applicable permits are obtained. In the event
work is commenced prior to obtaining all applicable permits, this variance shall be
withdrawn and considered null and void.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Zoning Adjustment of the City of
Sulphur, Louisiana, that they do hereby grant a variance to Kayla Gaspard, 401 Hildebrandt
Street, to allow for a mobile home to be located on a 5,400 sq. ft. lot rather than the required
6,000 sq. ft.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by

the Board of Zoning Adjustment

of the City of Sulphur, Louisiana,

on this day of , 2023.

VERONICA ALLISON, Chairman

ATTEST:

ARLENE BLANCHARD, Secretary



CITY OF SULPHUR

CITY

o ﬂ i | APPLICATION FOR
- DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL - VARIANCE
Date Received 3-2L)1L-33 $50.00 Fee (Non-Refundable) P l .

(Exac't cash or check only)

IT IS APPLICANT’S RESPONSIBILITY TO KEEP SIGN POSTED ON PROPERTY. IF SIGN
ISN'T PLACED ON PROPERTY 10 DAYS PRIOR TO MEETING DATE PLEASE NOTIFY CITY.
IF SIGN IS REMOVED IT COULD DELAY ACTION ANOTHER MONTH. ONCE VARIANCE IS
APPROVED/DISAPPROVED, APPLICANT MUST REMOVE SIGN FROM PROPERTY
Print Name Date 3 IA

PROPERTY OWNER INF 07\‘IATION

Lag/a e‘“”P“"ﬂ/

Name of Property Owner 2o
(Owner must provide proof of owne% such as property tax recard or recorded deed) ’] (] (v ) N
Mailing Address: g i ﬂ‘dhCLC“y St ,Plt Wb e Email: 2 a8 rence @q'm e corr
Physical Address:. AAS ar eve” ' City: / State: g
Phone Number (H) 33 7 304 852, (W) 337 297 0@?3 (©)
OPERTY INFORMATION, ) 4
Location Address: 40/ /J /JCL"ahdé‘ S+ Su /p}»uk LA 70

Present Zoned Classification: M

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FROM ABSTRACT OR TAX RECORD (PRINT NEATLY OR TYPE)

Lo+4s 9,10 BLE 1Z Doiren Addition
S0x10gmiL’ o, 12 myl-

7
DO YOU CURRENTLY HAVE ANY PENDING VIOLATION WITH ANY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SULPHUR YES (NO
YOU, OR A REPRESENTATIVE, MUST ATTEND THE SCHEDULED MEETING INITIAL
E REQUEST INFORMATION

ol'VananocRequst AJJIAUI" dﬁ A /éX £ maé//c. A_qm& ‘A ‘/o/
4t which 1s Ly Jof. Frev/ous /X80
mobife herme 0n +he pkcpeo-ly as/Sold [raoved recernrtry.

s ’ S i e tha 1 .
How did you find out you needed a variance? ngulﬁf [ (rrn/f' Yzl rn 4 % ‘ u‘b‘uﬁ_

Idoherebyundastandﬂutnopeﬁbonforad'sangemmechsﬁ(abonofproperlyshalbefdeduﬂesssudlpennomsdulysugnedandadmovdedgedbyme
owners of authorized agents of not less than fifty (50) percent of the area of land for which a change of classification is requested; provided however, that where
any lot located in the aforesaid area is owned in division, all co-owners must sign the petition for that lot to be included in the fifty (50) percent area provision, as
stated in the City of Sulphur Land Use Ordinance, Number 541, M-C Series.

Further, | do certify that the property for which the above request is being made does not hold any restrictions or covenants that would be in conflict with said
request.

Furthermore, |, the applicant agree to dispose of the sign(s) placed on my property after the hearing.

Applicant Signature: Date:

No N/A

1. Is sitc located within the City Limits?

2. Will the proposed use be a nuisance to the surrounding area because
of odors, vibrations, unsightly areas or other unwarranted clements?

3. Is the capacity of the road and off-street parking facilities adequate
for use by the proposed development?

4. Will the location be served by a fire protection?

5. Can the proposed development be expected to adversely affect the

character/acsthetics of the arca involved?
6. Is property within a designated flood hazard area?
Flood zone classification bfe fi.

AR N
N




MEMORANDUM

To: Board of Zoning and L&amnd Use Commission
From: Austin Abrahams
Public Works Directdr;Land Use Administrator

ce: Arlene Blanchard, Mayor Mike Danahay
Date: 4/10/2023
RE: 3. Variance - 401 Hildebandt Street - Lot size requirements

Summary of Recommendation:

No objection to the requested variance.

Application:

Resolution granting a variance to Kayla Gaspard, 401 Hildebrandt Street, to allow for a mobile
home to located on a 5,400 sq. ft. lot rather than the required 6,000 sq. ft.

Situation:

The applicant purchased the lot and removed the existing mobile home. Applicant wished to
put back a new manufactured home, but the lot does not meet the 6000 sq.ft. requirement.
There are a number of developed lots in this area that do not meet the 600- sq.ft. lot size

requirement. Across the street to the South of the subject property are 3 lots at 5000 sq.ft. and
1 lot at 5400 sq.ft.




Findings:
Article Ill, Part 2, Section 4(5) of the Land Use Ordinance lists criteria which must be met
prior to granting a variance. The following findings are offered for your consideration:

Condition meet?

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, YES
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

2. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district YES
under the terms of this Ordinance.
3. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of YES

the applicant or any other person who may have or had interest in the
property.

4. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege which is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, structures, or YES
buildings in the same district or similarly situated.

5. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. YES

6. Strict adherence to the regulation for the property would result in a
demonstrable hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from mere
inconvenience.

YES

7. The purpose of the variance is not based exclusively upon a desire to serve YES
the convenience or profit of the property owner or other interested party(s).

8. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to YES
adjacent property, or increase substantially the congestion in the public
street, or increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety.

Recommendation:

In accordance with Article Ill, Part 2, Section 4(5) of the Land Use Ordinance, based on
the above findings, no obiection is offered to the requested variance.

The following stipulations are suggested:
s
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RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION GRANTING A VARIANCE TO SHEILA BARBIER, 319 NORTH
IRWIN STREET, TO ALLOW FOR LIVING IN AN RV WHILE TAKING CARE
OF HER ELDERLY MOTHER.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Article 1V, Part 3, Section 1 (1) (a) of the Land Use
Ordinance of the City of Sulphur, Louisiana, an RV is not considered a single family detached
dwelling; and

WHEREAS, said variance terminates when the applicant’s mother no longer resides at
this location.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Zoning Adjustment of the City of Sulphur,
Louisiana, that they do hereby grant a variance to Sheila Barbier, 319 North Irwin Street, to
allow for living in an RV while taking care of her elderly mother for the following described

property:

N/2 LTS 1 AND 2 BLK 6 VERDINE ADD
S/2 LTS 1 AND 2 BLK 6 VERDINE ADD
N/2 LTS 3 AND 4 BLK 6 VERDINE ADD

This variance is granted by the City of Sulphur and may be withdrawn by the City of
Sulphur should said variance interfere with the rights and privileges owned by the City of
Sulphur pursuant to a pre-existing right of way, servitude or easement. If withdrawn, any
improvements constructed thereon shall be removed at the expenses of owner thereof.

Grantee hereby agrees and contracts to hold Grantor harmless from any damages created
and/or caused by the granting of this variance, including, but not limited to, litigation defense,
litigation costs, violation of subdivision restrictive covenants, building code violations or any
other damages, property and/or monetary or otherwise, relating thereto.

Upon approval of this variance the owner of this variance shall be responsible for the
recordation thereof, with the Clerk of Court, Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana, and shall provide the
City of Sulphur a receipt evidencing recordation within 10 days of the effective date of this
variance.

No work shall commence until all applicable permits are obtained. In the event
work is commenced prior to obtaining all applicable permits, this variance shall be
withdrawn and considered null and void.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Zoning Adjustment of the City of
Sulphur, Louisiana, that they do hereby grant a variance to Sheila Barbier, 319 North Irwin
Street, to allow for living in an RV while taking care of her elderly mother.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by

the Board of Zoning Adjustment

of the City of Sulphur, Louisiana,

on this day of , 2023.

VERONICA ALLISON, Chairman

ATTEST:

ARLENE BLANCHARD, Secretary



CITY OF SULPHUR

o) ,SUE";E’W | APPLICATION FOR
- DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL - VARIANCE
Date Received $50.00 Fee (Non-Refundable) 7)) 51 ‘

(Exact cash or check only)

IT IS APPLICANT’S RESPONSIBILITY TO KEEP SIGN POSTED ON PROPERTY. IF SIGN
ISN'T PLACED ON PROPERTY 10 DAYS PRIOR TO MEETING DATE PLEASE NOTIFY CITY.
IF SIGN IS REMOVED IT COULD DELAY ACTION ANOTHER MONTH. ONCE BZA
APPROVES/DISAPPROVES, APPLICANT MUST REMOVE SIGN FROM PROPERTY
Print Name Date

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

Name of Property Owner Sheila Barbier
(Owner must provide proof of ownership such as property tax record or recorded deed)

Mailing Address: 319 N. Irwin Street City: Sulphur State: “A  Email: 'ugerti 14@yahoo.com

Physical Address: SAME City: State:

Phone Number (H) (W) (©) 337-794-9834
PROPERTY INFORMATION

Location Address: 319 North Irwin Street Sulphur, LA

Present Zoned Classification:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FROM ABSTRACT OR TAX RECORD (PRINT NEATLY OR TYPE)

Ste o Hached

DO YOU CURRENTLY HAVE ANY PENDING VIOLATION WITH ANY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SULPHUR YES NOX
YOU, OR A REPRESENTATIVE, MUST ATTEND THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT MEETING INITIAL

VARIANCE REQUEST INFORMATION

Purpose of Variance Request: Temporary Home of RV while caring for elderly mother who is deaf, blind, suffers from stroke

| do hereby understand that no petition for a change in the classification of property shall be filed unless such petition is duly signed and acknowledged by the
owners of authorized agents of not less than fity (50) percent of the area of land for which a change of classification is requested; provided however, that where
any lot located in the aforesaid area is owned in division, all co-owners must sign the petition for that lot to be included in the fifty (50) percent area provision, as
stated in the City of Sulphur Land Use Ordinance, Number 541, M-C Series.

Further, | do certify that the property for which the above request is being made does not hold any restrictions or covenants that would be in conflict with said

request.
Furthemnore, |, the applicant agree to dispose of the Board of Zoning Adjustment sign(s) placed on my property after the hearing.
Applicant Signature: Sheila Barbier Date: 01/17/23
Yes No N/A
1. Is site located within the City Limits? v

(8]

. Will the proposed use be a nuisance to the surrounding area because
of odors, vibrations, unsightly areas or other unwarranted elements?
3. Is the capacity of the road and off-street parking facilities adequate
for use by the proposed development? v
4. Will the location be served by a fire protection? v
5. Can the proposed development be expected to adversely affect the
character/aesthetics of the area involved?
6. Is property within a designated flood hazard area?
Flood zone classification bfe ft. o x g




MEMORANDUM

To: Board of Zoning and and Use Commission
From: Austin Abrahams

Public Works Direc¥¥, Land Use Administrator

ce: Arlene Blanchard, Mayor Mike Danahay
Date: 4/10/2023
RE: 4. Variance - 319 North Irwin Street - Temporary living in RV

Summary of Recommendation:

A recommendation supporting the variance is given with stipulations.

Application:

Resolution granting a variance to Sheila Barbier, 319 North Irwin Street, to allow for living in
an RV while taking care of her elderly mother.

Situation:

Applicant has expressed efforts to move her mother to nursing home, but due to her mothers
medical conditions no one will accept her. Also, no company in Sulphur will provide a home
care nurse. Due to the necessary medical equipment in the house, there is no room for care
givers to live within.




Findings:
Article lll, Part 2, Section 4(5) of the Land Use Ordinance lists criteria which must be met
prior to granting a variance. The following findings are offered for your consideration:

Condition meet?

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, YES
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

2. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district YES
under the terms of this Ordinance.
3. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of YES
the applicant or any other person who may have or had interest in the
property.
4. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege which is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, structures, or YES
buildings in the same district or similarly situated.
5. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. YES
6. Strict adherence to the regulation for the property would result in a VES

demonstrable hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from mere
inconvenience.

7. The purpose of the variance is not based exclusively upon a desire to serve YES
the convenience or profit of the property owner or other interested party(s).

8. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to YES
adjacent property, or increase substantially the congestion in the public
street, or increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety.

Recommendation:

In accordance with Article 1ll, Part 2, Section 4(5) of the Land Use Ordinance, based on
the above findings, no obiection is offered to the requested variance.

The following stipulations are suggested:

1. The variance terminates when the applicants mother no longer resides at this
location.
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RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION GRANTING A VARIANCE FOR DANNY LEWING, 510
TRUMAN STREET, TO ALLOW FOR THE CONTINUATION OF LIVING IN AN
RV DUE TO A FIRE DESTROYNIG HIS MOBLE HOME.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Article 1V, Part 3, Section 1 (1) (a) of the Land Use
Ordinance of the City of Sulphur, Louisiana, an RV is not considered a single family detached
dwelling.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Zoning Adjustment of the City of Sulphur,
Louisiana, that they do hereby grant a variance for Danny Lewing, 510 Truman Street, to allow
for the continuation of living in an RV due to a fire destroying his mobile home for the following
described property:

BLOCK YV LOT 4 OF SULPHUR TOWNSITE

This variance is granted by the City of Sulphur and may be withdrawn by the City of
Sulphur should said variance interfere with the rights and privileges owned by the City of
Sulphur pursuant to a pre-existing right of way, servitude or easement. If withdrawn, any
improvements constructed thereon shall be removed at the expenses of owner thereof.

Grantee hereby agrees and contracts to hold Grantor harmless from any damages created
and/or caused by the granting of this variance, including, but not limited to, litigation defense,
litigation costs, violation of subdivision restrictive covenants, building code violations or any
other damages, property and/or monetary or otherwise, relating thereto.

Upon approval of this variance the owner of this variance shall be responsible for the
recordation thereof, with the Clerk of Court, Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana, and shall provide the
City of Sulphur a receipt evidencing recordation within 10 days of the effective date of this
variance.

No work shall commence until all applicable permits are obtained. In the event
work is commenced prior to obtaining all applicable permits, this variance shall be
withdrawn and considered null and void.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Zoning Adjustment of the City of
Sulphur, Louisiana, that they do hereby grant a variance to Danny Lewing, 510 Truman Street, to
allow for the continuation of living in an RV due to a fire destroying his mobile home with the
above stipulation.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by

the Board of Zoning Adjustment

of the City of Sulphur, Louisiana,

on this day of , 2023.

VERONICA ALLISON, Chairman

ATTEST:

ARLENE BLANCHARD, Secretary



MEMORANDUM

To: Board of Zoning and Land Use Commission
From: Austin Abrahams
Public Works Directer, Land Use Administrator

ccC: Arlene Blanchard, Mayor Mike Danahay
Date:  4/10/2023
RE: 5. Variance - 510 Truman Street - Temporary living in RV

Summary of Recommendation:

A recommendation supporting the variance extension cannot be given.

Application:

Resolution to continue variance extension to Danny Lewing, 510 Truman, to
continue to live in RV temporarily due to a fire destroying his mobile home
(6-month status check).

Situation:

Applicant was granted a one-year extension with a 6-month status check. A building permit
was pulled 9/22/2022 but no inspections have been done. No construction or repair has taken
place. Camper is still occupied.




Findings:
Article I, Part 2, Section 4(5) of the Land Use Ordinance lists criteria which must be met
prior to granting a variance. The following findings are offered for your consideration:

Condition meet?

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, NO
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

2. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district YES
under the terms of this Ordinance.
3. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of NO
the applicant or any other person who may have or had interest in the
property.
4. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege which is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, structures, or YES
buildings in the same district or similarly situated.
5. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. YES
6. Strict adherence to the regulation for the property would result in a YES

demonstrable hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from mere
inconvenience.

7. The purpose of the variance is not based exclusively upon a desire to serve YES
the convenience or profit of the property owner or other interested party(s).

8. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to YES
adjacent property, or increase substantially the congestion in the public
street, or increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety.

Recommendation:

In accordance with Article Ill, Part 2, Section 4(5) of the Land Use Ordinance, based on
the above findings, a recommendation cannot be aiven.

The following stipulations are suggested:
1.



CITY OF SULPHUR

5‘ SU;(I:.HIP?'THYHUIR | APPLICATION FOR
Bl DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL - VARIANCE
Date Received $50.00 Fee (Non-Refundable)

(Exact cash or check only)

IT IS APPLICANT’S RESPONSIBILITY TO KEEP SIGN POSTED ON PROPERTY. IF SIGN
ISN'T PLACED ON PROPERTY 10 DAYS PRIOR TO MEETING DATE PLEASE NOTIFY CITY.
IF SIGN IS REMOVED IT COULD DELAY ACTION ANOTHER MONTH. ONCE VARIANCE IS

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED, APPLICANT MUST REMOVE SIGN FROM PROPERTY
Print Name ‘\\‘P\N\’\w\’ BY eu\ms Date% ~')£§.' 5032

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION 8
Name of Property Owner \— ¥ ¥NYeuy \—‘Q\)\ ~Na
(Owner must provide proof of ownership such as propegx:.&r} ord or recorded deed)

Mailing Address: D10~ 12 Aren3) City: W g A Email:éaﬂm \‘f«\”\\ R ( A C[D‘Ytl 19
< : -

Physical Address: o £ City: € State:

Phone Number (H) 33"1 l\r\\o &3)\\'\2 (W) ' (©)

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Location Address: 5 \ O T(L\I‘YY\M g,‘}

Present Zoned Classification:

LEGAL DESCRIP!%OI&{/{’&E%@ST&;\;?%O&%@ORD (PRINT NEATLY OR TYPE)

DO YOU CURRENTLY HAVE ANY PENDING VIOLATION WITH ANY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SULPHUR YES C AE'O p|
YOU, OR A REPRESENTATIVE, MUST ATTEND THE SCHEDULED MEETING INITIAL

\ N = VARIANCE REQUEST INFORMA IQ’N\' \o W
Purpose of Variance Request: e 1R W'ﬁ g Q-’Jorl" (sl ‘

I'do hereby understand that no petition for a change in the classification of property shall be filed unless such petition is duly signed and acknowledged by the
owners of authorized agents of not less than fifty (50) percent of the area of land for which a change of classification is requested; provided however, that where
any lot located in the aforesaid area is owned in division, all co-owners must sign the petition for that lot to be included in the fifty (50) percent area provision, as
stated in the City of Sulphur Land Use Ordinance, Number 541, M-C Series.

Further, | do certify that the property for which the above requestis being made does not hold any restrictions or covenants that would be in confiict with said
request.

Furthermore, |, the applic to dispose of e sign(s) placed on my property after the hearing.
wingk. £ W, ey & aga0a
Applicant Signature:\__— N Date: ©

\
@‘1;/ No N/A

1. Is site located within the City Limits?

2. Will the proposed use be a nuisance to the surrounding area because
of odors, vibrations, unsightly areas or other unwarranted elements?
3. Is the capacity of the road and off-street parking facilities adequate /

P

for use by the proposed development?

4. Will the location be served by a fire protection? > :
5. Can the proposed development be expected to adversely affect the / 2

character/aesthetics of the area involved?

6. Is property within a designated flood hazard area?

Flood zone classification bfe ft.




INSPECTOR’S NOTES FROM APRIL 5, 2023

510 Truman Street, Danny Lewing

He was granted a one-year extension with a 6-month status check Oct. 2022.

9/22/22 building permit for home

NO CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIR HAS TAKEN PLACE — CAMPER
STILL OCCUPIED - APRIL 5, 2023



Arlene Blanchard

From: SUMMER WEST <summerwst@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, August 12, 2022 4:04 PM

To: Arlene Blanchard

Subject: RE: 510 Truman Street

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

es ma'am. He has done nothing on getting a permanent residence. There have not been any improvements.

He is still living in the RV that he bought in. He has junked up that lot. There is several violations on his lot.
It looks like a trash dump. He has put a makeshift fence up.

He has caused issues with every neighbor.

I'work until 6pm Monday Night or | would be there. But | will let all the neighbors know.

Summer West

337-888-6134

summerwst@yahoo.com

On Fri, Aug 12, 2022 at 3:55 PM, Arlene Blanchard
ablanchard@sulphur.org> wrote:

e is our Monday Board of Zoning agenda for a vote. Is there a problem? Please let us know....thanks!!

Arlene

From: SUMMER WEST <summerwst@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, August 12, 2022 12:03 PM

To: Arlene Blanchard <ablanchard@sulphur.org>
Subject: Re: 510 Truman Street

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

ood Afternoon,



()

Sent: Wed, May 25, 2022 at 2:53 PM
Subject: RE: 510 Truman Street
Keith is no longer with the City.

510 Truman living in an RV has been granted an extension until August 22, 2022 by the
Land Use Board. You can contact Arlene Blanchard the Land Use Secretary at 337-
527-4571 with any questions.

Thank you,

<image001.jpg>

Beth Ziegler
Administrative Assistant
City of Sulphur

Office (337)313-1159
Permit (337)527-2050
Fax (337)527-2053

From: SUMMER WEST <summerwst@vahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 25, 2022 2:31 PM

To: Keith Berry <kberry@sulphur.org>

Subject: 510 Truman Street

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good Afternoon Mr. Berry,

I'am sending you this email due to the property located at 510 Truman Street. As we all have been
affected by Hurricane Laura, | have a concern that this neighbor has not made any progress with
improvements since the city allowed him to putan RV on the property.

Still as of today Mr. Lewing has trashed the property.

| would appreciate if you could take time to investigate why someone is allowed to live in an RV and not
show any kind of progress to build or move a home onto the property.

Summer West
337-888-6134

summerwst@yahoo.com
NOTICE: Thic Comaail ffnaliodfc o —aa 1.
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RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION GRANTING A VARIANCE TO GARY VIATOR, 2003 AUGUSTA
STREET, TO ALLOW FOR HIS SON AND DAUGHTER IN LAW TO
TEMPORARILY LIVE IN AN RV DUE TO HARDSHIP.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Article 1V, Part 3, Section 1 (1) (a) of the Land Use
Ordinance of the City of Sulphur, Louisiana, an RV is not considered a single family detached
dwelling; and

WHEREAS, variance shall expire in 6 months (i.e. Monday, October 16, 2023).

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Zoning Adjustment of the City of Sulphur,
Louisiana, that they do hereby grant a variance to Gary Viator, 2003 Augusta Street, to allow for
his son and daughter in law to temporarily live in an RV due to hardship for the following
described property:

COM 140 FT N OF SE COR OF N/2 NE NW SW SECT 3.10.10; TH S55 FT,
THW 150 FT ETC

This variance is granted by the City of Sulphur and may be withdrawn by the City of
Sulphur should said variance interfere with the rights and privileges owned by the City of
Sulphur pursuant to a pre-existing right of way, servitude or easement. If withdrawn, any
improvements constructed thereon shall be removed at the expenses of owner thereof.

Grantee hereby agrees and contracts to hold Grantor harmless from any damages created
and/or caused by the granting of this variance, including, but not limited to, litigation defense,
litigation costs, violation of subdivision restrictive covenants, building code violations or any
other damages, property and/or monetary or otherwise, relating thereto.

Upon approval of this variance the owner of this variance shall be responsible for the
recordation thereof, with the Clerk of Court, Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana, and shall provide the
City of Sulphur a receipt evidencing recordation within 10 days of the effective date of this
variance.

No work shall commence until all applicable permits are obtained. In the event
work is commenced prior to obtaining all applicable permits, this variance shall be
withdrawn and considered null and void.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Zoning Adjustment of the City of
Sulphur, Louisiana, that they do hereby grant a variance to Gary Viator, 2003 Augusta Street, to
allow for his son and daughter in law to temporarily live in an RV due to hardship with the above
stipulation.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by

the Board of Zoning Adjustment

of the City of Sulphur, Louisiana,

on this day of , 2023.

VERONICA ALLISON, Chairman

ATTEST:

ARLENE BLANCHARD, Secretary



MEMORANDUM

To: Board of Zoning ang.L. and Use Commission
From: Austin Abrahams
Public Works Director, Land Use Administrator

ceC: Arlene Blanchard, Mayor Mike Danahay
Date: 4/10/2023
RE: 6. Variance - 2003 Augusta Drive - Temporary living in RV

Summary of Recommendation:

No objection to the requested variance.

Application:

Resolution granting a variance extension to Gary Viator, 2003 Augusta Street,
to allow for his son and daughter in law to temporarily live in an RV due to a
hardship.

Situation:
Applicant was granted a 6-month variance to live in RV and is needing an extension.
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Findings:
Article Ill, Part 2, Section 4(5) of the Land Use Ordinance lists criteria which must be met
prior to granting a variance. The following findings are offered for your consideration:

Condition meet?

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, YES
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

2. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district YES
under the terms of this Ordinance.
3. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of VES
the applicant or any other person who may have or had interest in the
property.
4. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege which is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, structures, or YES
buildings in the same district or similarly situated.
5. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. YES
6. Strict adherence to the regulation for the property would result in a YES

demonstrable hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from mere
inconvenience.

7. The purpose of the variance is not based exclusively upon a desire to serve YES
the convenience or profit of the property owner or other interested party(s).

8. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to YES
adjacent property, or increase substantially the congestion in the public
street, or increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety.

Recommendation:

In accordance with Article Ill, Part 2, Section 4(5) of the Land Use Ordinance, based on
the above findings, no obiection is offered to the requested variance.

The following stipulations are suggested:
1.



5 | CITY OF SULPHUR

= CITY

A9 suLFEUR | APPLICATION FOR
DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL - VARIANCE

i} preeres o e
Date Received 9/ &/7/ I $50.00 Fee (Non-Refundable)

(Exact cash or check only)

IT IS APPLICANT’S RESPONSIBILITY TO KEEP SIGN POSTED ON PROPERTY. IF SIGN
ISN'T PLACED ON PROPERTY 10 DAYS PRIOR TO MEETING DATE PLEASE NOTIFY CITY.
IF SIGN IS REMOVED IT COULD DELAY ACTION ANOTHER MONTH. ONCE VARIANCE IS
APPROVED/DISAPPROVED, APPLICANT MUST REMOVE SIGN FROM PROPERTY

Print Name{ =4 Kc[r 2ATe & Datele; z7 g

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION 2

Name of Property Ownerl"!@v_ﬂ/f \ {'O lv) | 0 )"' Z) i

(Owner must provide proof of ownership ‘)‘uch as property tax record or recorded deed)

Mailing Addresszmmlﬁi@,g&ty: W&am: _L&;Email:

Physical Addrcss:&D Dg\v P\ I'AQS\"Q S‘\— ity -)l‘ li )t M AL State: l _C_a

Phone Number (H) e W) ©. 2374210~ lp) p
PROPERTY INFORMATION

Location Address: g m 2 Q{,{Ql !%m i‘i‘

2 4
Present Zoned Classification: A 5 (\] Cu r{f&xl

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FROM ABSTRACT OR TAX RECORD (PRINT NEATLY OR TYPE)

z ra
Cee otadhed
DO YOU CURRENTLY HAVE ANY PENDING VIOLATION WITH ANY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SULPHUR YES @
YOU,OR A REPRESENTATIVE, MUST ATTEND THE SCHEDULED MEETING INIT[.\?

VARIANCE REQUEST INFORMATION
Purpose ofVariancechueslsgc)'DfJ = l\ i—? jft)dﬁé Mﬁe £ d \ﬂﬂ/fll}éc} "é'd¢w:3 g
OF Jlorrivane — fPnzuz 7 Azfg/}&ﬂ(/,; ceFe RS ttarkS 2
FElrTe e T dlar f?d;y//;ﬁ L€ ¢ IFRTIET & Ae{ﬂ L2 7/6

o,

How did you find out you needed a variance?

| do hereby understand that no petition for a change in the classification of property shall be filed unless such petition is duly signed and acknowledged by the
owners of authorized agents of not less than fifty (50) percent of the area of land for which a change of classification is requested; provided however, that where
any lot located in the aforesaid area is owned in division, all co-owners must sign the petition for that lot to be included in the fifty (50) percent area provision, as
stated in the City of Sulphur Land Use Ordinance, Number 541, M-C Series.

Further, | do certify that the property for which the above request is being made does not hold any restrictions or covenants that would be in conflict with said

request.
Furthermore, I, the applicant agree to di of e si laced on my property after the hearing.
5 '
Applicant Signﬁi& " Date: /o /’7 L
' <{es ‘ No N/A
1. Is site located within/the City Limits? X
2. Will the proposed use be a nuisance to the surrounding area because
of odors, vibrations, unsightly areas or other unwarranted elements? \z
3. Is the capacity of the road and off-street parking facilities adequate P
for use by the proposed development? %
4. Will the location be served by a fire protection? /<
5. Can the proposed development be expected to adversely affect the X

character/aesthetics of the area involved?

6. Is property within a designated flood hazard area? ¥
Flood zone classification bfe fi.
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RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION GRANTING A REZONE TO CHAD RICHARD, 2209 CARR
LANE, FROM RESIDENTIAL TO MIXED RESIDENTIAL TO ALLOW FOR
THE REPLACEMENT OF A MOBILE HOME DESTROYED BY
HURRICANE LAURA WITH A 2023 MOBILE HOME.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Land Use Commission of the City of Sulphur, Louisiana, that
they do hereby grant a rezone to Chad Richard, 2209 Carr Lane, from Residential to Mixed
Residential to allow for the replacement of a mobile home destroyed by Hurricane Laura with a
2023 mobile home for the following described property:

W 72 FT OF —COM 30 FT W AND 30 FT S OF NE COR SE SEC 35.9.10, TH S
116.34 FT, W 178.7 FT ETC

This rezone is granted by the City of Sulphur and may be withdrawn by the City of
Sulphur should said rezone interfere with the rights and privileges owned by the City of Sulphur
pursuant to a pre-existing right of way, servitude, or easement. If withdrawn, any improvements
constructed thereon shall be removed at the expenses of owner thereof.

Grantee hereby agrees and contracts to hold Grantor harmless from any damages created
and/or caused by the granting of this rezone, including, but not limited to, litigation defense,
litigation costs, violation of subdivision restrictive covenants, building code violations or any
other damages, property and/or monetary or otherwise, relating thereto.

Upon approval of this rezone the owner of this rezone shall be responsible for the
recordation thereof, with the Clerk of Court, Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana, and shall provide the
City of Sulphur a receipt evidencing recordation within 10 days of the effective date of this
rezone.

No work shall commence until all applicable permits are obtained. In the event
work is commenced prior to obtaining all applicable permits, this rezone shall be
withdrawn and considered null and void.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Land Use Commission of the City of Sulphur,
Louisiana, that they do hereby grant a rezone to Chad Richard, 2209 Carr Lane, from Residential
to Mixed Residential to allow for the replacement of a mobile home destroyed by Hurricane
Laura with a 2023 mobile home.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by

the Board of Zoning Adjustment

of the City of Sulphur, Louisiana,

on this day of , 2023.

VERONICA ALLISON, Chairman

ATTEST:

ARLENE BLANCHARD, Secretary



CITY OF SULPHUR

I APPLICATION FOR
, DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL J
Date Received o $50.00 Fee (Non-Refundable) “0 °
(Exact cash or check only)

IT IS APPLICANT’S RESPONSIBILITY TO KEEP SIGN POSTED ON PROPERTY. IF SIGN ISN'T
PLACED ON PROPERTY 10 DAYS PRIOR TO MEETING DATE PLEASE NOTIFY CITY. IF SIGN
IS REMOVED IT COULD DELAY ACTION ANOTHER MONTH. ONCE COUNCIL
APPROVES/DISAPPROVES, APPLICANT MUST REMOVE SIGN FROM PROPERTY.

prINT NAME (o b K,LM _patE 3-3(-2023

PROPERTY OWNER I\FOW!\

Name of Property Owner &/A, K ‘ C/L\M/

(Owner must prm ide proof of ow ncnl:lp such as Fp«#} tax recogd or recorded deed)

y L.A R el'uw:ﬂ. 14
Aailing \ddrcss. ‘ L State Emal M (‘

Physical Address SOOO City State

Phone Number (H)_ 3?7 S.S\‘ G 06 W) 95.5 (43"‘2,,, W & ?OZ_,(.,I
PROPERTY INFORMATION

Location Address Z 20 Cw  Caxv LJ\) N

Present Zoned Classification A Ls_\ o = O —

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FROM ABSTRACT OR TAX RECORD(PRINT NEATLY OR TYPE)

See Miechel

DO YOU CURRENTLY HAVE ANY PENDING VIOLATION WITH ANY ORDINANCE OF THE C1TY OF Stk YES @

YOU, OR A REPRESENTATIVE, MUST ATTEND BOTH LAND USE AND CITY COUNCIL MEETING INITTIAD M,

REQUEST INFORMATION

REZONE Dl‘xt‘l‘P’NO\' []srnmvmox DBILLBOARD [ pre. pLAT E] FINAL PLAT

D DOES REZONE REQUIRE FENCING NAME OF SUBDIVISION

e o Residentiel v Mixed Pesideckal
pmwmm?; 4&. At T Lt /cus cTve hed @ Mmabide

prepers . b SArwehk  Prasler woers
+ 3
Idohembyundmmwmutnopemmbud\angemhdns&dmofpmwtyshnﬂbeﬁbdunbuwhpwbonsdu sqnodmd.ckmhdgudbylhe

owners of authonzed agents of not less than fifty (50) percent of the area of land for which a change of classification is req h . that where
any lot located in the aforesaid area is owned in division, all co-owners must sign the petibon for that lot to be included in the fifty (50) percent area provision, as
stated in the City of Sulphur Land Use Ordinance, Number 341, M-C Senes

Further, | do certify that the property for which the above request is being made does not hold any restnctions or covenants that would be in confiict with said
request.

Furthemore, |, the applicant agree to dispose of the Land Use sign(s) placed on my property after the public heanng

Applicant Signature: DL é,&, 1?,;1&( _Date_3-3(. 2022

Yes No N/A
1. Is site located within the City Limuts? /
2. Will the proposed use be a nuisance to the surrounding area because
of odors, vibrations, unsightly areas or other unwarranted elements” /

3 Is the capacity of the road and ofl-street parking facthiies adequate
for use by the proposed development” /

4. Will the location be served by a fire protection?

5. Can the proposed development be expected to adversely affect the /
character/aesthetics of the area mvolved”

6. Is property within a designated flood hazard area” \/
Flood zone classificauon N bfe ft

Mo\ e
heonaee 0~
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MEMORANDUM

To: Board of Zoning an nd Use Commission
From: Austin Abrahams
Public Works Diredtor, Land Use Administrator

ce: Arlene Blanchard, Mayor Mike Danahay
Date: 4/10/2023
RE: 1. Rezone of 2209 Carr Lane from Residential to Mixed Residential

Summary of Recommendation:

A recommendation supporting the rezone cannot be given.

Application:

Resolution granting a rezone to Chad Richard, 2209 Carr Lane, from Residential to
Mixed Residential to allow for the replacement of mobile home destroyed by
Hurricane Laura with a 2023 mobile home.

Situation:

Applicants manufactured home was destroyed by Hurricane Laura. Applicant wishes replace
the manufactured home with a new 2023 model. The previous structure was nonconforming
since the lot is zoned Residential where Manufactured homes are not permitted. The legal
nonconforming status was terminated per Article IV, Part 2. Section 4.2.e. of the City's Land
Use Ordinance.




Findings:
In accordance with Article Ill, Part 2, Section 5(3) of the Land Use Ordinance the
application has been reviewed. The following findings are offered for your consideration:

1. The previous structure was nonconforming since the lot is zoned Residential
where Manufactured homes are not permitted. The legal nonconforming status
was terminated per Article 1V, Part 2. Section 4.2.e. of the Land Use Ordinance

2. The parcels to the North are zoned Business, lot to the East is Commercial, and
the remaining lots are zoned Residential. This would be a spot zone.

Recommendation:
Based on the above findings, a recommendation cannot be aiven.

The following stipulations are suggested:
3
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MEMORANDUM

To: Board of Zoning an nd Use Commission
From: Austin Abrahams
Public Works Director, Land Use Administrator

cc: Arlene Blanchard, Mayor Mike Danahay
Date: 4/10/2023
RE: 2. Extension for temporary housing in recreational vehicles due to

damage caused by Hurricane Laura

Summary of Recommendation:

a. Need proof of progress, a recommendation in support of extension cannot be given.
b. No objection to the requested extension.
c. Need proof of progress, a recommendation in support of extension cannot be given.

Application:

a. To extend temporary housing in a recreational vehicle located at 945 Beulah
Street, in accordance with Ordinance No. 1693, M-C Series.

b. To extend temporary housing in a recreational vehicle located at 9 Poinsetta
Road, in accordance with Ordinance No. 1693, M-C Series.

c. To extend temporary housing in a recreational vehicle located at 906 Taylor

Situation:

a. 10/22/20 building permit to repair hurricane damage - no inspections have been done.
4/21/22 Electrical permit to repair temp pole
No construction or repair has taken place - Camper still occupied

b. 4/7/22 building permit for fence and sheetrock in dining room - no inspections
12/14/22 electrical permit for service change - approved electrical 12/15/22
CAMPER IS STILL OCCUPIED

c. 6/4/21 building permit to replace drywall, insulation-hurricane repair-no inspections have
been done.
CAMPER STILL OCCUPIED
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